A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL, INCLUDING THE INITIATION OF THE CURB SIDE RECYCLING PROGRAM COMMONLY KNOWN AS "RECYCLE AMERICA" WITHIN THE ENTIRE CITY OF KIRKLAND AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE WITH SNO-KING DISPOSAL COMPANY MODIFICATIONS OR AMENDMENTS TO ITS EXISTING CONTRACT WITH THE CITY AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSTITUTE SAID RECYCLING PROGRAM

Whereas, by Kirkland Resolution R3639-B and the four-way settlement agreement therein approved by the City, Sno-King Disposal Company, Inc., as the City of Kirkland Solid Waste contract collector, will collect and dispose of all solid waste within the entire City of Kirkland, including the areas known as Lower Juanita and North and South Rose Hill with an anticipated effective date of February 1, 1991, and

Whereas, Sno-King Disposal Company, Inc. has proposed to the City the institution of a curb side residential recycling program, commonly referred as the "Recycle America Program", effective April 1, 1991 and to further provide for the continuation between February 1, 1991 and April 1, 1991 of the existing curb side recycling program carried on within the Lower Juanita, North and South Rose Hill areas of the City, and

Whereas, the institution of the recycling service requires amendments or modifications to the existing solid waste collection contract between the City of Kirkland and Sno-King Disposal Company, Inc., now, therefore

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1 The City Manager for the City of Kirkland is hereby authorized and directed to enter into negotiations with Sno-King Disposal Company, Inc. for the

modification or amendment to the existing solid waste garbage collection contract between the City and Sno-King Disposal Company, Inc. to the extent such modification or amendment may be required in order that a curb side residential recycling program substantially similar to that proposed by Sno-King Disposal Company may be put in place within the entire City of Kirkland at a reasonable cost and expense to the City of Kirkland and to its solid waste utility residential customers

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City such contract amendments or modifications as outlined herein provided the terms thereof are within the parameters approved by the City Council as expressed in the minutes of the meeting at which this Resolution is adopted

Passed by Majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in Regular, open meeting this 574 day of JANUARY 1991.

MAYOR

Attest:

O R\R Recycl\RIT kk

- 2 -